

HB 66 Version N | BASIS Amendment Matrix | May 2022

Amendment	Sponsor	Outcome	Conceptual Amendments
N.1	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted 4-3 on 5/3	
N.2	Kreiss-Tomkins	Withdrawn on 5/3	
N.3	Kaufman	Failed 3-4 on 5/5	
N.4	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted on 5/10	
N.5	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted as conceptually amended	Delete Page 1, Line 21 - Page 3, Line 29 of the amendment.
N.6	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted 6-1	
N.7	Vance	Adopted	
N.8	Vance	Failed 3-3	
N.9	Vance	Failed 3-3	
N.14	Kreiss-Tomkins	Withdrawn	
N.16	Tarr	Not offered	
N.17	Tarr	Adopted as conceptually amended	Page 1, Lines 8 – 9 delete “, printed, in the 10 languages spoken by the highest number of speakers in the state”
N.18	Tarr	Adopted 6-1 as conceptually amended	Page 1, Line 6 delete “December 31, 2023” Page 1, Line 6 insert “November 1, 2023”
N.20	Vance	Withdrawn	
N.21	Vance	Adopted	
N.22	Vance	Withdrawn	
N.23	Vance	Adopted as conceptually amended	Delete lines 7 - 13
N.24	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted	
N.25	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted as conceptually amended	At 10:20, Section 22, add language that indicates in addition to what is already required for the voter certificate, add that the voter certificate shall include a place for recording the date the certificate was signed; Delete 16:4-5 and re-number accordingly; At 16:8, replace existing text with “(A) is postmarked after the date of the election, or;” At 16:9-11, replace existing text with “(B) a United States Postal Service tracking barcode verifies that the ballot was mailed after the date of the election; or (C) the certificate is signed after the date of the election.”
N.26	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted as conceptually amended	Line 8 after “within 24 hours,” delete “send a notice” Line 8 after “within 24 hours,” insert “begin sending notices” Line 8 will then read, “The director shall, within 24 hours, begin sending notices of deficiency ...” Line 8 after “with 24 hours,” insert “attempt to”
N.27	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted	
N.28	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted	
N.29	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted	

N.30	Kreiss-Tomkins	Adopted as conceptually amended	Line 2 after "did not vote" insert "absentee" This line will now read: "the voter did not vote absentee in-person and" Line 6 after "who voted" insert "absentee" This line will now read: "Except for a voter who voted absentee in-person, the ..."
N.32	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.33	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.34	Eastman	Failed 1-6	
N.35	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.39	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.41	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.42	Eastman	Failed 2-5	
N.43	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.44	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.45	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.47	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.48	Vance	Adopted	
N.49	Vance	Adopted	
N.50	Vance	Failed 3-4	
N.51	Vance	Failed 3-3	
N.52	Vance	Failed 3-4	
N.54	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.55	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.56	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.57	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.59	Eastman	Failed 3-4	
N.60	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.61	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.63	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.64	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.65	Vance	Not offered	
N.66	Eastman	Failed 3-3	
N.67	Eastman	Adopted 5-1 as conceptually amended	Delete all material and leave only the language on Page 1, Lines 17 – 19, so it reads, "The director shall [MAY] permit the inspection of election materials upon call by the Congress, the state legislature, or a court of competent jurisdiction."

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted
4-3

1 Page 8, following line 28:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 17. AS 15.15.170 is amended to read:**4 **Sec. 15.15.170. Prohibition of political persuasion near election polls. (a)**5 During the hours the polls are open, a person who is in the polling place or within 200
6 feet of any entrance to the polling place may not7 **(1) attempt to persuade a person to vote for or against a candidate,**
8 **proposition, or question; or**9 **(2) physically display a photo, video, or other image of the person's**
10 **or another person's marked ballot in an attempt to persuade a person to vote for**
11 **or against a candidate, proposition, or question.**12 **(b) The election officials shall post warning notices at the required distance in**
13 **the form and manner prescribed by the director."**

14

15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

16

17 Page 10, following line 2:

18 Insert new bill sections to read:

19 **"* Sec. 21. AS 15.15.280 is amended to read:**20 **Sec. 15.15.280. Prohibiting the exhibition of marked ballots. A [SUBJECT**
21 **TO AS 15.15.240 A] voter may not exhibit the voter's ballot to an election official or**
22 **any other person so as to enable any person to ascertain how the voter marked the**
23 **ballot.**

1 *** Sec. 22.** AS 15.15.280 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

2 (b) This section does not apply to a voter who

3 (1) requests assistance under AS 15.15.240; or

4 (2) subject to the prohibition on political persuasion in, or within 200
5 feet of an entrance to, a polling place under AS 15.15.170, shares a photo, video, or
6 other image of the voter's marked ballot with another person or with the public."

7

8 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

9

10 Page 26, line 22:

11 Delete "sec. 45"

12 Insert "sec. 48"

13

14 Page 26, line 23:

15 Delete "sec. 46"

16 Insert "sec. 49"

17 Delete "sec. 48"

18 Insert "sec. 51"

19

20 Page 26, line 24:

21 Delete "sec. 49"

22 Insert "sec. 52"

23

24 Page 26, line 25:

25 Delete "sec. 50"

26 Insert "sec. 53"

27

28 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

29 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

30 Insert "secs. 48, 49, and 51 - 53"

31

- 1 Page 27, line 2:
- 2 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
- 3 Insert "Sections 46 and 47"
- 4
- 5 Page 27, line 3:
- 6 Delete "Section 58"
- 7 Insert "Section 61"
- 8
- 9 Page 27, line 4:
- 10 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 11 Insert "secs. 62 and 63"

AMENDMENT

#2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Withdrawn

1 Page 12, following line 29:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **** Sec. 30.** AS 15.20.066(a) is amended to read:

4 (a) The director shall adopt regulations applicable to the delivery of absentee
5 ballots by electronic transmission in a state election and to the use of electronic
6 transmission absentee voting in a state election by qualified voters. The regulations
7 must

8 (1) require the voter to comply with the same time deadlines as for
9 voting in person on or before the closing hour of the polls;

10 (2) ensure the accuracy and, to the greatest degree possible, the
11 integrity and secrecy of the ballot process;

12 **(3) prohibit absentee voting by facsimile in a state election.**

13

14 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

15

16 Page 26, line 22:

17 Delete "sec. 45"

18 Insert "sec. 46"

19

20 Page 26, line 23:

21 Delete "sec. 46"

22 Insert "sec. 47"

23 Delete "sec. 48"

1 Insert "sec. 49"

2

3 Page 26, line 24:

4 Delete "sec. 49"

5 Insert "sec. 50"

6

7 Page 26, line 25:

8 Delete "sec. 50"

9 Insert "sec. 51"

10

11 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

12 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

13 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"

14

15 Page 27, line 2:

16 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

17 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"

18

19 Page 27, line 3:

20 Delete "Section 58"

21 Insert "Section 59"

22

23 Page 27, line 4:

24 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

25 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KAUFMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

- 1 Page 15, line 6:
- 2 Delete "four"
- 3 Insert "two"

Failed
3-4

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted
w/o/o

- 1 Page 4, line 15. following "ballot":
- 2 Insert "The form must include the instruction that a person registering to vote
- 3 using the voter's certificate who wishes to declare the person's affiliation should
- 4 complete the affiliation section on the certificate."

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Adopted as
conceptually
amended

1 Page 10, line 20, through page 11, line 3:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 "* Sec. 22. AS 15.20.030 is amended to read:

4 **Sec. 15.20.030. Preparation of ballots, envelopes, and other material.** The
5 director shall provide ballots for use as absentee ballots in all districts. The director
6 shall provide a secrecy sleeve in which the voter shall initially place the marked ballot,
7 and shall provide a postage-paid return [AN] envelope with the prescribed voter's
8 certificate on it, in which the secrecy sleeve with ballot enclosed shall be placed. The
9 director shall prescribe the form of and prepare the voter's certificate, envelopes, and
10 other material used in absentee voting. The voter's certificate shall include a
11 declaration, for use when required, that the voter is a qualified voter in all respects and
12 [.] a blank for the voter's signature. **An envelope may not identify a voter's party**
13 **affiliation** [A CERTIFICATION THAT THE AFFIANT PROPERLY EXECUTED
14 THE MARKING OF THE BALLOT AND GAVE THE VOTER'S IDENTITY.
15 BLANKS FOR THE ATTESTING OFFICIAL OR WITNESS, AND A PLACE FOR
16 RECORDING THE DATE THE ENVELOPE WAS SEALED AND WITNESSED].
17 The envelope with the voter's certificate must include a notice that false statements
18 made by the voter [OR BY THE ATTESTING OFFICIAL OR WITNESS] on the
19 certificate are punishable by law."

20

21 Page 12, following line 18:

22 Insert a new bill section to read:

23 "* Sec. 28. AS 15.20.061(c) is amended to read:

(c) On receipt of an absentee ballot in person, the voter shall proceed to mark the ballot in secret, to place the ballot in the secrecy sleeve, to place the secrecy sleeve in the envelope provided, and to sign the voter's certificate on the envelope in the presence of an [THE] election official [WHO SHALL SIGN AS ATTESTING OFFICIAL AND DATE THAT SIGNATURE]. The election official shall then accept the ballot."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 13, following line 16:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 33.** AS 15.20.072(d) is amended to read:

(d) The representative shall deliver the special needs ballot and other voting materials to the voter as soon as practicable. The voter shall mark the ballot in secret, place the ballot in the secrecy sleeve, and place the secrecy sleeve in the envelope provided. The voter shall provide the information on the envelope that would be required for absentee voting if the voter voted in person. The voter shall sign the voter's certificate in the presence of the representative. The representative shall sign the voter's certificate in a place designated on the certificate [AS ATTESTING OFFICIAL] and date the voter's signature."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 26, line 18:

Delete "AS 15.20.203(i)"

Insert "AS 15.20.160, 15.20.203(i)"

Page 26, line 22:

Delete "sec. 45"

Insert "sec. 47"

- 1 Page 26, line 23:
2 Delete "sec. 46"
3 Insert "sec. 48"
4 Delete "sec. 48"
5 Insert "sec. 50"
6
7 Page 26, line 24:
8 Delete "sec. 49"
9 Insert "sec. 51"
10
11 Page 26, line 25:
12 Delete "sec. 50"
13 Insert "sec. 52"
14
15 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
16 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
17 Insert "secs. 47, 48, and 50 - 52"
18
19 Page 27, line 2:
20 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
21 Insert "Sections 45 and 46"
22
23 Page 27, line 3:
24 Delete "Section 58"
25 Insert "Section 60"
26
27 Page 27, line 4:
28 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
29 Insert "secs. 61 and 62"

AMENDMENT #6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted
6-1

Page 20, lines 17 - 30:

Delete all material and insert:

"* **Sec. 43.** AS 15.20.910 is amended to read:

Sec. 15.20.910. Standards for voting machines and vote tally systems. The director may approve a voting machine or vote tally system that meets the criteria specified in this section for use in an election in the state based on [UPON] consideration of factors relevant to the administration of state elections. A [. INCLUDING WHETHER THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION HAS CERTIFIED THE VOTING MACHINE OR VOTE TALLY SYSTEM TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VOTING SYSTEM STANDARDS APPROVED BY THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AS REQUIRED BY 42 U.S.C. 15481(a)(5) (HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT OF 2002). THE DIRECTOR MAY ONLY APPROVE A] voting machine or vote tally system must

(1) meet the United States Election Assistance Commission's voluntary voting system guidelines;

(2) be certified by the the United States Election Assistance Commission;

(3) use only open-source software technology or commercial off-the-shelf software and firmware if a voting machine or vote tally system, as applicable, using only open-source software technology or commercial off-the-shelf software and firmware is available; and

(4) satisfy [IF THE MACHINE OR SYSTEM SATISFIES] the requirements of AS 15.15.032(c)."

- 1
- 2 Page 27, line 2:
- 3 Delete "2024"
- 4 Insert "2025"

AMENDMENT

#7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Adopted
w/o/o

- 1 Page 2, line 24, following "or":
- 2 Insert "for perjury under"
- 3
- 4 Page 2, line 26, following "perjury":
- 5 Insert "and witnessed by an election official"
- 6
- 7 Page 3, line 16:
- 8 Delete "director"
- 9 Insert "division"
- 10
- 11 Page 3, line 20:
- 12 Delete "director"
- 13 Insert "division"
- 14
- 15 Page 3, line 22:
- 16 Delete "director"
- 17 Insert "division"

AMENDMENT #8

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed
3-3

1 Page 8, following line 16:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(c) The division may not allow a municipality to use the division's data or
4 equipment for a municipal election unless the municipality enforces a chain-of-
5 custody system that satisfies the standards of the division's chain-of-custody system
6 established under this section."
7

8 Page 25, following line 4:

9 Insert a new bill section to read:

10 "** Sec. 51. AS 15.56.080(a) is amended to read:

11 (a) A person commits the crime of election official misconduct in the second
12 degree if while an election official, and while the polls are open, the person

13 (1) opens a ballot received from a voter at an election, unless permitted
14 by ordinance in a local election:

15 (2) marks a ballot by folding or otherwise so as to be able to recognize
16 it:

17 (3) otherwise attempts to learn how a voter marked a ballot; [OR]

18 (4) intentionally fails to sign a ballot chain-of-custody document
19 upon receiving or releasing a ballot or group of ballots; or

20 (5) allows a person to do one of the acts prescribed by (1) - (4) [(1),
21 (2), OR (3)] of this subsection."
22

23 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1

2 Page 26, line 24:

3 Delete "and"

4

5 Page 26, line 25, following "Act.":

6 Insert "and AS 15.56.080(a), as amended by sec. 51 of this Act."

7

8 Page 26, line 26:

9 Delete "secs. 48 - 50"

10 Insert "secs. 48 - 51"

11

12 Page 27, line 3:

13 Delete "Section 58"

14 Insert "Section 59"

15

16 Page 27, line 4:

17 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

18 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

#9
AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

failed
3-3

1 Page 15, lines 2 - 9:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 "(m) An absentee ballot application must include an option for a qualified
4 voter to choose to receive absentee ballots by mail for future statewide elections for a
5 period of four years. After the four-year period concludes, the division shall notify the
6 voter that the voter may reapply to receive absentee ballots by mail for another four-^{+two or}
7 year period. If the voter votes in person during the four year period, the division shall
8 stop sending the voter absentee ballots. If a previous absentee ballot sent under this
9 section or other mail sent to the voter by the division is returned as undeliverable, the
10 division shall stop sending the voter absentee ballots. A voter may reapply to receive
11 absentee ballots by mail." ^{+two or}

AMENDMENT #10

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

tabled

1 Page 16, lines 4 - 5:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 "(3) THE BALLOT IS NOT ATTESTED ON OR BEFORE THE
4 DATE OF THE ELECTION;"

5

6 Page 16, line 6:

7 Delete "(3) [(4)]"

8 Insert "(4)"]"

9

10 Page 16, line 12:

11 Delete "(4)"

12 Insert "(3)"

13

14 Page 16, line 14:

15 Delete "(5)"

16 Insert "(4)"

17

18 Page 17, line 9:

19 Delete "(6)"

20 Insert "(5)"

21

22 Page 17, line 10, following "records":

23 Insert "or the voter does not have a signature stored in voter registration records"

withdrawn

1

2 Page 18, lines 16 - 19:

3 Delete "because the voter does not have a signature stored in voter registration
4 records, the certificate is missing a signature, the signature on the certificate is determined
5 under AS 15.20.203 to not match the signature in voter registration records, or the voter
6 provided insufficient voter identification."

7 Insert "under AS 15.20.203(b)(1), (4), or (5)"

AMENDMENT

#11

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TARR

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

not offered

1 Page 18, lines 22 - 28:

2 Delete "The director shall, within 48 hours, but in no event later than five days after
3 election day, send a notice of deficiency by first class, nonforwardable mail to the address
4 indicated in the voter's registration record and by electronic mail to the voter's electronic mail
5 address if the voter has provided an electronic mail address. If the voter has provided a
6 telephone number, the director shall attempt to notify the voter of the deficiency by telephone
7 call or text message to the voter's telephone number."

8 Insert "The director shall, within 24 hours, send a notice of deficiency by electronic
9 mail, telephone call, or text message to the voter's electronic mail address or telephone
10 number if the voter has provided an electronic mail address or telephone number. The director
11 shall attempt to notify the voter by electronic mail, telephone call, or text message once a day
12 throughout the 14-day ballot cure period or until the ballot has been cured, whichever comes
13 first. If a voter has provided both an electronic mail address and a telephone number, the
14 director may choose to contact the voter by electronic mail, telephone call, or text message.
15 The director shall, within five days after election day, send a notice of deficiency by first
16 class, nonforwardable mail to the address indicated in the voter's registration record. The
17 mailed notice must include directions for accessing language assistance."

AMENDMENT #12

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TARR

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Adopted as
conceptually
amended

1 Page 6, following line 28:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "** Sec. 13. AS 15.10.090 is amended to read:

4 **Sec. 15.10.090. Notice of precinct boundary or polling place designation**
5 **and modification.** The director shall give full public notice if a precinct is established
6 or abolished, if the boundaries of a precinct are designated, abolished, or modified, or
7 if the location of a polling place is changed. Public notice must include

8 (1) whenever possible, sending two written notices, printed, in the 10
9 languages spoken by the highest number of speakers in the state, [NOTICE] of the
10 change to each affected registered voter in the precinct;

11 (2) providing notice of the change

12 (A) by publication once in a local newspaper of general
13 circulation in the precinct; or

14 (B) if there is not a local newspaper of general circulation in
15 the precinct, by posting written notice in three conspicuous places as close to
16 the precinct as possible; at least one posting location must be in the precinct;

17 (3) posting notice of the change on the Internet website of the division
18 of elections;

19 (4) providing notification of the change to the appropriate municipal
20 clerks, community councils, tribal groups, Native villages, and village regional
21 corporations established under 43 U.S.C. 1606 (Alaska Native Claims Settlement
22 Act); and

23 (5) inclusion in the official election pamphlet."

1
2 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

3

4 Page 26, line 22:

5 Delete "sec. 45"

6 Insert "sec. 46"

7

8 Page 26, line 23:

9 Delete "sec. 46"

10 Insert "sec. 47"

11 Delete "sec. 48"

12 Insert "sec. 49"

13

14 Page 26, line 24:

15 Delete "sec. 49"

16 Insert "sec. 50"

17

18 Page 26, line 25:

19 Delete "sec. 50"

20 Insert "sec. 51"

21

22 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

23 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

24 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"

25

26 Page 27, line 2:

27 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

28 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"

29

30 Page 27, line 3:

31 Delete "Section 58"

1 Insert "Section 59"

2

3 Page 27, line 4:

4 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

5 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#13

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TARR

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Adopted 6-1
as conceptually
amended

1 Page 26, following line 19:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* Sec. 57. The uncoded law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section to
4 read:

5 REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE. The division of elections shall provide a report
6 to the legislature by December 31, 2023, recommending options for expanding early voting in
7 rural communities and low-income neighborhoods. The division shall deliver the report to the
8 senate secretary and the chief clerk of the house of representatives and notify the legislature
9 that the report is available. In this section,

10 (1) "low-income neighborhood" means a neighborhood where the median
11 family income is below 80 percent of the statewide median family income;

12 (2) "rural community" means a community with a population of 7,500 or less
13 that is not connected by road or rail to Anchorage or Fairbanks or a community with a
14 population of 3,500 or less that is connected by road or rail to Anchorage or Fairbanks."

15

16 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

17

18 Page 27, line 3:

19 Delete "Section 58"

20 Insert "Section 59"

21

22 Page 27, line 4:

23 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

1

Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#14

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Withdrawn

1 Page 4, line 3:

2 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"

3 Insert "a"

4

5 Page 4, lines 21 - 22:

6 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"

7 Insert "a"

8

9 Page 4, line 30:

10 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"

11 Insert "a"

12

13 Page 5, lines 5 - 6:

14 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"

15 Insert "a"

AMENDMENT

#15

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted

- 1 Page 24, line 13:
- 2 Delete "absentee"
- 3
- 4 Page 24, line 14:
- 5 Delete "absentee"

AMENDMENT

#16

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Withdrawn

- 1 Page 11, line 14, following "station":
- 2 Insert "because of an unforeseen emergency"
- 3
- 4 Page 11, line 17, following "writing":
- 5 Insert "at least 45 days before election day"

AMENDMENT

#17

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted as
conceptually
amended

1 Page 14, line 30, following "barcode":

2 Insert "or a division of elections ballot tracking barcode"

3

4 Page 16, line 10, following "barcode":

5 Insert "or a division of elections ballot tracking barcode"

6

7 Page 17, line 8:

8 Delete "or"

9

10 Page 17, line 10, following "records":

11 Insert "; or

12 (7) the ballot does not include the watermark, seal, or other

13 security identifier required under AS 15.15.030(18)"

AMENDMENT

#18

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Adopted
w/o objection

Page 3, following line 29:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 4.** AS 15.07.070(c) is amended to read:

(c) The names of persons submitting completed registration forms by mail that are postmarked at least 30 days before the next election, or submitting completed registration forms by facsimile or other electronic transmission approved by the director under AS 15.07.050 that are received at least 30 days before the next election, shall be placed on the official registration list for that election. If a registration form received by mail less than 30 days before an election does not have a legible and dated postmark, the name of the person submitting the form shall be placed on the official registration list for that election if the form was signed and dated by the person at least 30 days before the election and if the form is received by the director or election supervisor at least 25 days before the election. The name of a person submitting a completed registration form by mail or by facsimile or other electronic transmission that does not meet the applicable requirements of this subsection may not be placed on the official registration list for that election but shall be placed on the master register after that election. A person submitting a completed registration form that does not meet the requirements of this subsection for placement on the master register for the next election but who complies with AS 15.07.060(a)(13) may vote an absentee in-person, special needs, or questioned ballot at that election."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1 Page 26, line 22:

2 Delete "sec. 45"

3 Insert "sec. 46"

4

5 Page 26, line 23:

6 Delete "sec. 46"

7 Insert "sec. 47"

8 Delete "sec. 48"

9 Insert "sec. 49"

10

11 Page 26, line 24:

12 Delete "sec. 49"

13 Insert "sec. 50"

14

15 Page 26, line 25:

16 Delete "sec. 50"

17 Insert "sec. 51"

18

19 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

20 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

21 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"

22

23 Page 27, line 2:

24 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

25 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"

26

27 Page 27, line 3:

28 Delete "Section 58"

29 Insert "Section 59"

30

31 Page 27, line 4:

- 1 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 2 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#19

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted as
conceptually
amended

- 1 Page 16, lines 4 - 5:
- 2 Delete all material and insert:
- 3 "(3) THE BALLOT IS NOT ATTESTED ON OR BEFORE THE
- 4 DATE OF THE ELECTION;"
- 5
- 6 Page 16, line 6:
- 7 Delete "(3) ["
- 8
- 9 Page 16, line 12:
- 10 Delete "(4)"
- 11 Insert "(3)"
- 12
- 13 Page 16, line 14:
- 14 Delete "(5)"
- 15 Insert "(4)"
- 16
- 17 Page 17, line 9:
- 18 Delete "(6)"
- 19 Insert "(5)"

AMENDMENT

#20

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted as
conceptually amended

1 Page 18, lines 22 - 28:

2 Delete "The director shall, within 48 hours, but in no event later than five days after
3 election day, send a notice of deficiency by first class, nonforwardable mail to the address
4 indicated in the voter's registration record and by electronic mail to the voter's electronic mail
5 address if the voter has provided an electronic mail address. If the voter has provided a
6 telephone number, the director shall attempt to notify the voter of the deficiency by telephone
7 call or text message to the voter's telephone number."

8 Insert "The director shall, within 24 hours, send a notice of deficiency by electronic
9 mail to the voter's electronic mail address if the voter has provided an electronic mail address.
10 If the voter has provided a telephone number, the director shall, within 24 hours, attempt to
11 notify the voter of the deficiency by telephone call and text message. The director shall,
12 within 48 hours, but not later than five days after election day, send a notice of deficiency by
13 first class, nonforwardable mail to the address in the voter's registration record."

AMENDMENT #21

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

- 1 Page 2, line 25. following "applying":
- 2 Insert "to register for the next election"
- 3
- 4 Page 2, line 25:
- 5 Delete "an"
- 6 Insert "the"

Adopted
w/o objection

AMENDMENT

#22

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted
w/o/obj.

1 Page 19, line 10:

2 Delete "confirms that the voter returned a ballot to the division."

3

4 Page 19, line 11:

5 Delete "for verification."

AMENDMENT

#23

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted w/o objection

Page 4, line 5, following "election.":

Insert "The division may not reject the absentee in-person, special needs, or questioned ballot of a qualified voter who registers within 30 days before or on the day of an election on the grounds that the voter is not on the official registration list for the election."

Page 4, line 24, following "reregistration.":

Insert "The division may not reject the absentee in-person, special needs, or questioned ballot of a qualified voter who reregisters within 30 days before or on the day of an election on the grounds that the voter is not on the official registration list for the election."

Page 4, line 30, following "ballot":

Insert ". The division may not reject the absentee in-person, special needs, or questioned ballot of a qualified voter who transfers registration within 30 days before or on the day of an election on the grounds that the voter is not on the official registration list for the election"

Page 5, line 6, following "ballot":

Insert ". The division may not reject the absentee in-person, special needs, or questioned ballot of a qualified voter who registers within 30 days before or on the day of an election on the grounds that the voter is not on the official registration list for the election"

1

2 Page 26, line 17, following "election.":

3 Insert "The municipality may not reject the absentee, special needs, or questioned
4 ballot of a qualified voter who registers within 30 days before or on the day of an election on
5 the grounds that the voter is not on the official registration list for the election."

AMENDMENT

#24

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KREISS-TOMKINS

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted as
conceptually
amended

- 1 Page 17, line 9, following "(6)":
- 2 Insert "the voter did not vote in-person and"
- 3
- 4 Page 17, line 12:
- 5 Delete "The"
- 6 Insert "Except for a voter who voted in-person. the"

AMENDMENT

#25

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

- 1 Page 8, line 4, following "AS 15.15.450.":
- 2 Insert "The system must include monitoring of ballots by video camera, whose footage
- 3 the division shall stream live and make available for public viewing on the division's Internet
- 4 website, covering the time the ballots arrive at the division until the election is certified under
- 5 AS 15.15.450, including the completion of any audits or recounts."

AMENDMENT

#26

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

- 1 Page 7, line 14, following "board.":
- 2 Insert "The watcher may use a cell phone to document the actions observed by the
- 3 watcher."

AMENDMENT

#27

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 1-6

1 Page 12, line 24:

2 Delete "and"

3

4 Page 12, line 25, following "register":

5 Insert "and

6 (4) exhibition of proof of an employment conflict that prevents the

7 voter from casting a vote in person on election day in the precinct in which the

8 voter is qualified to vote"

AMENDMENT

#28

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

- 1 Page 20, following line 7:
2 Insert a new subsection to read:
3 "(c) The division shall
4 (1) capture an image of each ballot that has been counted or scanned
5 by the division;
6 (2) publish each image captured on the division's Internet website on
7 the same day the ballot was counted or scanned; and
8 (3) retain the image and make the image available for viewing on the
9 division's Internet website for not less than four years after the date the image is first
10 published."
11
12 Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

AMENDMENT #29

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

- 1 Page 20, following line 16:
- 2 Insert a new subsection to read:
- 3 "(f) A ballot may not be scanned until after the closing of the polls under
- 4 AS 15.15.310."

AMENDMENT

#30

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

failed 3-4

Page 2, following line 24:

Insert a new paragraph to read:

"(13) a declaration of whether the applicant requests a hand count
of the applicant's ballot;"

Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

Page 4, following line 9:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* Sec. 5. AS 15.07.070(f) is amended to read:

(f) Incomplete or inaccurate registration forms may not be accepted. A person who submitted an incomplete or inaccurate registration form may register by reexecuting and resubmitting a registration form in person, by mail, or by facsimile or other electronic transmission approved by the director under AS 15.07.050. The requirements of (c) or (d) of this section apply to a registration form resubmitted under this subsection. Notwithstanding the foregoing, an application made under AS 43.23.015 that contains the information required by AS 15.07.060(a)(1) - (4), [AND] (7) - (9), and (13), and an attestation that such information is true, shall not be deemed an incomplete registration form and shall be accepted in accordance with AS 15.07.070(i)."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1 Page 4, following line 18:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 7.** AS 15.07.070(j) is amended to read:

4 (j) The division shall cooperate with the Department of Revenue under
5 AS 43.23.101 to ensure that the permanent fund dividend application form furnished
6 by the Department of Revenue under AS 43.23.015 allows an applicant, a person who
7 is designated in a power of attorney to act on behalf of an applicant, or a person acting
8 on behalf of a physically disabled applicant to submit voter registration information
9 required under AS 15.07.060(a)(1) - (4), [AND] (7) - (9), and (13), and an attestation
10 that such information is true. The director may require proof of identification of the
11 applicant, if not already in the Department of Revenue's possession, as required by
12 regulations adopted by the director under AS 44.62 (Administrative Procedure Act)."

13
14 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

15
16 Page 26, following line 17:

17 Insert new bill sections to read:

18 **"* Sec. 58.** AS 43.23.015(b) is amended to read:

19 (b) The department shall prescribe and furnish an application form for
20 claiming a permanent fund dividend. The application must include

21 (1) notice of the penalties provided for under AS 43.23.270;

22 (2) a statement of eligibility and a certification of residency;

23 (3) the means for an applicant eligible to vote under AS 15.05, or a
24 person authorized to act on behalf of the applicant, to furnish information required by
25 AS 15.07.060(a)(1) - (4), [AND] (7) - (9), and (13), and an attestation that such
26 information is true.

27 *** Sec. 59.** AS 43.23.101 is amended to read:

28 **Sec. 43.23.101. Voter registration.** The commissioner shall establish by rule a
29 schedule by which the commissioner will provide, and shall provide as soon as is
30 practicable the director of elections with

31 (1) electronic records from the permanent fund dividend applications

of the information required by AS 15.07.060(a)(1) - (4), [AND] (7) - (9), and (13),
and the attestation that such information is true, for each permanent fund dividend
applicant who

(A) is a citizen of the United States; and

(B) is at least 18 years of age or will be within 90 days of the
date of the application; and

(2) the mailing addresses for all permanent fund dividend applicants."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 26, line 22:

Delete "sec. 45"

Insert "sec. 47"

Page 26, line 23:

Delete "sec. 46"

Insert "sec. 48"

Delete "sec. 48"

Insert "sec. 50"

Page 26, line 24:

Delete "sec. 49"

Insert "sec. 51"

Page 26, line 25:

Delete "sec. 50"

Insert "sec. 52"

Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

Insert "secs. 47, 48, and 50 - 52"

1

2 Page 27, line 2:

3 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

4 Insert "Sections 45 and 46"

5

6 Page 27, line 3:

7 Delete "Section 58"

8 Insert "Section 62"

9

10 Page 27, line 4:

11 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

12 Insert "secs. 63 and 64"

AMENDMENT

#31

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 2-5

Page 1, line 2, following "voting,":

Insert "voter misconduct,"

Page 1, following line 4:

Insert new bill sections to read:

"* Section 1. AS 12.55.035(b) is amended to read:

(b) Upon conviction of an offense, a defendant who is not an organization may be sentenced to pay, unless otherwise specified in the provision of law defining the offense, a fine of not more than

(1) \$500,000 for murder in the first or second degree, attempted murder in the first degree, murder of an unborn child, sexual assault in the first degree, sexual abuse of a minor in the first degree, kidnapping, sex trafficking in the first degree under AS 11.66.110(a)(2), or misconduct involving a controlled substance in the first degree;

(2) \$250,000 for a class A felony:

(3) \$100,000 for a class B felony, except as provided in (5) of this

subsection;

(4) \$50,000 for a class C felony:

(5) \$25,000 for

(A) an offense under AS 15.56.040(b)(1);

(B) a class A misdemeanor;

(6) \$2,000 for a class B misdemeanor;

(7) \$500 for a violation.

1 * Sec. 2. AS 12.55.078(f) is amended to read:

2 (f) The court may not suspend the imposition or entry of judgment and may
3 not defer prosecution under this section of a person who

4 (1) is charged with a violation of AS 11.41.100 - 11.41.220, 11.41.260
5 - 11.41.320, 11.41.360 - 11.41.370, 11.41.410 - 11.41.530, AS 11.46.400,
6 AS 11.61.125 - 11.61.128, [OR] AS 11.66.110 - 11.66.135, or AS 15.56.040(a)(1):

7 (2) uses a firearm in the commission of the offense for which the
8 person is charged;

9 (3) has previously been granted a suspension of judgment under this
10 section or a similar statute in another jurisdiction, unless the court enters written
11 findings that by clear and convincing evidence the person's prospects for rehabilitation
12 are high and suspending judgment under this section adequately protects the victim of
13 the offense, if any, and the community;

14 (4) is charged with a violation of AS 11.41.230, 11.41.250, or a felony
15 and the person has one or more prior convictions for a misdemeanor violation of
16 AS 11.41 or for a felony or for a violation of a law in this or another jurisdiction
17 having similar elements to an offense defined as a misdemeanor in AS 11.41 or as a
18 felony in this state; for the purposes of this paragraph, a person shall be considered to
19 have a prior conviction even if

20 (A) the charges were dismissed under this section;

21 (B) the conviction has been set aside under AS 12.55.085; or

22 (C) the charge or conviction was dismissed or set aside under
23 an equivalent provision of the laws of another jurisdiction; or

24 (5) is charged with a crime involving domestic violence, as defined in
25 AS 18.66.990.

26 * Sec. 3. AS 12.55.085(f) is amended to read:

27 (f) The court may not suspend the imposition of sentence of a person who

28 (1) is convicted of a violation of AS 11.41.100 - 11.41.220, 11.41.260
29 - 11.41.320, 11.41.360 - 11.41.370, 11.41.410 - 11.41.530, AS 11.46.400,
30 AS 11.61.125 - 11.61.128, [OR] AS 11.66.110 - 11.66.135, or AS 15.56.040(a)(1):

31 (2) uses a firearm in the commission of the offense for which the

1 person is convicted; or

2 (3) is convicted of a violation of AS 11.41.230 - 11.41.250 or a felony
3 and the person has one or more prior convictions for a misdemeanor violation of
4 AS 11.41 or for a felony or for a violation of a law in this or another jurisdiction
5 having similar elements to an offense defined as a misdemeanor in AS 11.41 or as a
6 felony in this state; for the purposes of this paragraph, a person shall be considered to
7 have a prior conviction even if that conviction has been set aside under (e) of this
8 section or under the equivalent provision of the laws of another jurisdiction.

9 * **Sec. 4.** AS 12.55.090(a) is amended to read:

10 (a) Except as provided under (o) of this section, probation [PROBATION]
11 may be granted whether the offense under AS 11 or AS 16 or the crime is punishable
12 by fine or imprisonment or both. If an offense under AS 11 or AS 16 or a crime is
13 punishable by both fine and imprisonment, the court may impose a fine and place the
14 defendant on probation as to imprisonment. Probation may be limited to one or more
15 counts or indictments, but, in the absence of express limitation, shall extend to the
16 entire sentence and judgment.

17 * **Sec. 5.** AS 12.55.090 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

18 (o) A defendant is not eligible for probation under this section if the defendant
19 has been convicted of a crime under AS 15.56.040(a)(1).

20 * **Sec. 6.** AS 12.55.125(d) is amended to read:

21 (d) Except as provided in (i) of this section, a defendant convicted of a class B
22 felony may be sentenced to a definite term of imprisonment of not more than 10 years,
23 and shall be sentenced to a definite term within the following presumptive ranges,
24 subject to adjustment as provided in AS 12.55.155 - 12.55.175:

25 (1) if the offense is a first felony conviction and does not involve
26 circumstances described in (2) or (5) of this subsection, one to three years; a defendant
27 sentenced under this paragraph may, if the court finds it appropriate, be granted a
28 suspended imposition of sentence under AS 12.55.085 if, as a condition of probation
29 under AS 12.55.086, the defendant is required to serve an active term of imprisonment
30 within the range specified in this paragraph, unless the court finds that a mitigation
31 factor under AS 12.55.155 applies:

(2) if the offense is a first felony conviction.

(A) the defendant violated AS 11.41.130, and the victim was a child under 16 years of age, two to four years;

(B) two to four years if the conviction is for attempt, solicitation, or conspiracy to manufacture related to methamphetamine under AS 11.31 and AS 11.71.021(a)(2)(A) or (B), and

(i) the attempted manufacturing occurred, or the solicited or conspired offense was to have occurred, in a building with reckless disregard that the building was used as a permanent or temporary home or place of lodging for one or more children under 18 years of age or the building was a place frequented by children; or

(ii) in the course of an attempt to manufacture, the defendant obtained the assistance of one or more children under 18 years of age or one or more children were present;

(3) if the offense is a second felony conviction, three to seven years;

(4) if the offense is a third felony conviction, six to 10 years;

(5) if the offense is a felony conviction under AS 15.56.040(b)(1), two to four years.

* Sec. 7. AS 12.55.127(c) is amended to read:

(c) If the defendant is being sentenced for

(1) escape, the term of imprisonment shall be consecutive to the term for the underlying crime:

(2) two or more crimes under AS 11.41, a consecutive term of imprisonment shall be imposed for at least

(A) the mandatory minimum term under AS 12.55.125(a) for each additional crime that is murder in the first degree;

(B) the mandatory minimum term for each additional crime that is an unclassified felony governed by AS 12.55.125(b);

(C) the presumptive term specified in AS 12.55.125(c) or the active term of imprisonment, whichever is less, for each additional crime that is

(i) manslaughter; or

(ii) kidnapping that is a class A felony;

(D) two years or the active term of imprisonment, whichever is less, for each additional crime that is criminally negligent homicide;

(E) one-fourth of the presumptive term under AS 12.55.125(c) or (i) for each additional crime that is sexual assault in the first degree under AS 11.41.410 or sexual abuse of a minor in the first degree under AS 11.41.434, or an attempt, solicitation, or conspiracy to commit those offenses; and

(F) some additional term of imprisonment for each additional crime, or each additional attempt or solicitation to commit the offense, under AS 11.41.200 - 11.41.250, 11.41.420 - 11.41.432, 11.41.436 - 11.41.458, or 11.41.500 - 11.41.520;

(3) voter misconduct in the first degree under AS 15.56.040(b)(1), the term of imprisonment shall be consecutive to the term for each additional crime."

Page 1, line 5:

Delete "Section 1"

Insert "Sec. 8"

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 23, following line 25:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* Sec. 55. AS 15.56.040(b) is amended to read:

(b) Voter misconduct in the first degree

(1) is a class B felony if the person violates (a)(1) of this section;

(2) is a class C felony if the person violates (a)(2), (3), or (4) of this

section."

1 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

2
3 Page 26, following line 17:

4 Insert new bill sections to read:

5 "* Sec. 64. AS 33.16.010(g) is amended to read:

6 (g) A prisoner is not eligible for mandatory parole if the prisoner has been
7 convicted of a crime under AS 11.41.100, [OR] 11.41.110, or AS 15.56.040(a)(1).

8 * Sec. 65. AS 33.16.090(a) is amended to read:

9 (a) A prisoner sentenced to an active term of imprisonment of at least 181
10 days may, in the discretion of the board, be released on discretionary parole if the
11 prisoner

12 (1) has served the amount of time specified under (b) of this section.
13 except that

14 (A) a prisoner sentenced to one or more mandatory 99-year
15 terms under AS 12.55.125(a), [OR] one or more definite terms under
16 AS 12.55.125(l), or under AS 15.56.040(b)(1) is not eligible for consideration
17 for discretionary parole;

18 (B) a prisoner is not eligible for consideration of discretionary
19 parole if made ineligible by order of a court under AS 12.55.115;

20 (C) a prisoner imprisoned under AS 12.55.086 is not eligible
21 for discretionary parole unless the actual term of imprisonment is more than
22 one year;

23 (D) a prisoner sentenced to a single sentence within or below a
24 presumptive range set out in AS 12.55.125(c), (d)(2) - (4), (e)(3) and (4), or (i)
25 who has not been allowed by the three-judge panel under AS 12.55.175 to be
26 considered for discretionary parole release is not eligible for consideration of
27 discretionary parole;

28 (E) a prisoner sentenced to a single sentence, including a
29 consecutive or partially consecutive sentence, that is not eligible for a good
30 time deduction under AS 33.20.010(a)(3) and that has not been allowed by the
31 three-judge panel under AS 12.55.175 to be considered for discretionary parole

1 release is not eligible for consideration of discretionary parole; or

2 (2) is at least 60 years of age, has served at least 10 years of a sentence
3 for one or more crimes in a single judgment, and has not been convicted of an
4 unclassified felony or a sexual felony as defined in AS 12.55.185.

5 * Sec. 66. AS 33.20.010(a) is amended to read:

6 (a) Notwithstanding AS 12.55.125(f)(3) and 12.55.125(g)(3), a prisoner
7 convicted of an offense against the state or a political subdivision of the state and
8 sentenced to a term of imprisonment that exceeds three days is entitled to a deduction
9 of one-third of the term of imprisonment rounded off to the nearest day if the prisoner
10 follows the rules of the correctional facility in which the prisoner is confined. A
11 prisoner is not eligible for a good time deduction if the prisoner has been sentenced

12 (1) to a mandatory 99-year term of imprisonment under
13 AS 12.55.125(a) after June 27, 1996;

14 (2) to a definite term under AS 12.55.125(l);

15 (3) for a sexual felony under AS 12.55.125(i)

16 (A) and has one or more prior sexual felony convictions as
17 determined under AS 12.55.145(a)(4); or

18 (B) that is an unclassified or a class A felony; [OR]

19 (4) for an unclassified felony under AS 11.41.100 or 11.41.110; or

20 (5) for an offense under AS 15.56.040(b)(1)."

21
22 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

23
24 Page 26, line 22:

25 Following "APPLICABILITY.":

26 Insert "AS 12.55.035(b), as amended by sec. 1 of this Act, AS 12.55.078(f), as
27 amended by sec. 2 of this Act, AS 12.55.085(f), as amended by sec. 3 of this Act,
28 AS 12.55.090(a), as amended by sec. 4 of this Act, AS 12.55.090(o), enacted by sec. 5
29 of this Act, AS 12.55.125(d), as amended by sec. 6 of this Act, AS 12.55.127(c), as
30 amended by sec. 7 of this Act,"

31 Delete "sec. 45"

1 Insert "sec. 52"

2

3 Page 26, line 23:

4 Delete "sec. 46"

5 Insert "sec. 53"

6 Following "Act,":

7 Insert "AS 15.56.040(b), as amended by sec. 55 of this Act."

8 Delete "sec. 48"

9 Insert "sec. 56"

10

11 Page 26, line 24:

12 Delete "sec. 49"

13 Insert "sec. 57"

14

15 Page 26, line 25:

16 Delete "sec. 50"

17 Insert "sec. 58"

18

19 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

20 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

21 Insert "secs. 1 - 7, 52, 53, and 55 - 58"

22

23 Page 27, line 2:

24 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

25 Insert "Sections 50 and 51"

26

27 Page 27, line 3:

28 Delete "Section 58"

29 Insert "Section 69"

30

31 Page 27, line 4:

- 1 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 2 Insert "secs. 70 and 71"

AMENDMENT

#32

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

1 Page 7, following line 26:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 15.** AS 15.15.032(c) is amended to read:

4 (c) The director shall provide for a paper record of each electronically
5 generated ballot that can be

6 (1) reviewed and corrected by the voter at the time the vote is cast;

7 [AND]

8 (2) used for a recount of the votes cast at an election in which
9 electronically generated ballots were used;

10 **(3) used as the official ballot for a vote count in a hand-count**
11 **district.**

12

13 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

14

15 Page 26, line 22:

16 Delete "sec. 45"

17 Insert "sec. 46"

18

19 Page 26, line 23:

20 Delete "sec. 46"

21 Insert "sec. 47"

22 Delete "sec. 48"

23 Insert "sec. 49"

- 1
- 2 Page 26, line 24:
- 3 Delete "sec. 49"
- 4 Insert "sec. 50"
- 5
- 6 Page 26, line 25:
- 7 Delete "sec. 50"
- 8 Insert "sec. 51"
- 9
- 10 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
- 11 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
- 12 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
- 13
- 14 Page 27, line 2:
- 15 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
- 16 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
- 17
- 18 Page 27, line 3:
- 19 Delete "Section 58"
- 20 Insert "Section 59"
- 21
- 22 Page 27, line 4:
- 23 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 24 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#33

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

1 Page 10, following line 14:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "** Sec. 21. AS 15.15.470 is amended to read:

4 **Sec. 15.15.470. Preservation of election ballots, papers, and materials.** The
5 director shall preserve all precinct election certificates, tallies, and registers for four
6 years after the election. All ballots, images of scanned ballots, and stubs for elections
7 shall be retained for four years [OTHER THAN NATIONAL ELECTIONS MAY
8 BE DESTROYED 30 DAYS] after the certification of the state ballot counting review
9 unless an application for recount has been filed and not completed, or unless their
10 destruction is stayed by an order of the court. All ballots for national elections shall be
11 retained for four years [MAY BE DESTROYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
12 FEDERAL LAW]. The director may permit the inspection of election materials upon
13 call by the Congress, the state legislature, or a court of competent jurisdiction."
14

15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

16

17 Page 26, line 22:

18 Delete "sec. 45"

19 Insert "sec. 46"

20

21 Page 26, line 23:

22 Delete "sec. 46"

23 Insert "sec. 47"

- 1 Delete "sec. 48"
- 2 Insert "sec. 49"
- 3
- 4 Page 26, line 24:
- 5 Delete "sec. 49"
- 6 Insert "sec. 50"
- 7
- 8 Page 26, line 25:
- 9 Delete "sec. 50"
- 10 Insert "sec. 51"
- 11
- 12 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
- 13 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
- 14 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
- 15
- 16 Page 27, line 2:
- 17 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
- 18 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
- 19
- 20 Page 27, line 3:
- 21 Delete "Section 58"
- 22 Insert "Section 59"
- 23
- 24 Page 27, line 4:
- 25 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 26 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#34

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

1 Page 10, following line 14:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "** Sec. 21. AS 15.15.480 is amended to read:

4 **Sec. 15.15.480. Security of ballots.** All official ballots and scanned images
5 of ballots in the possession of election officials, whether voted or not voted, shall be
6 kept in a secure manner until destroyed in accordance with law. The director shall
7 provide for the security of ballots during transportation and storage under AS 44.62
8 (Administrative Procedure Act)."
9

10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11

12 Page 26, line 22:

13 Delete "sec. 45"

14 Insert "sec. 46"

15

16 Page 26, line 23:

17 Delete "sec. 46"

18 Insert "sec. 47"

19 Delete "sec. 48"

20 Insert "sec. 49"

21

22 Page 26, line 24:

23 Delete "sec. 49"

- 1 Insert "sec. 50"
- 2
- 3 Page 26, line 25:
- 4 Delete "sec. 50"
- 5 Insert "sec. 51"
- 6
- 7 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
- 8 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
- 9 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
- 10
- 11 Page 27, line 2:
- 12 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
- 13 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
- 14
- 15 Page 27, line 3:
- 16 Delete "Section 58"
- 17 Insert "Section 59"
- 18
- 19 Page 27, line 4:
- 20 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 21 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#35

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

1 Page 7, following line 20:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* **Sec. 14.** AS 15.10.170 is amended by adding new subsections to read:

4 (c) Immediately after voting ends, a watcher at a precinct or counting center
5 may request that the precinct election board hand count precinct ballots for a
6 candidate, initiative, referendum, or recall. The board shall allow the watcher to
7 observe the hand count. The board shall transmit the result of the hand count to the
8 director if the hand count provides different vote totals than the precinct ballot
9 counting voting machine or precinct tabulator.

10 (d) The division shall adopt a watcher handbook that includes methods for
11 documenting misconduct by election officials. The division shall publish the handbook
12 on the division's public Internet website not later than 180 days before a general
13 election.

14 (e) In this section, "counting center" includes a location at which the division
15 counts early, questioned, or absentee ballots.

16

17 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

18

19 Page 26, line 22:

20 Delete "sec. 45"

21 Insert "sec. 46"

22

23 Page 26, line 23:

- 1 Delete "sec. 46"
- 2 Insert "sec. 47"
- 3 Delete "sec. 48"
- 4 Insert "sec. 49"
- 5
- 6 Page 26, line 24:
 - 7 Delete "sec. 49"
 - 8 Insert "sec. 50"
 - 9
- 10 Page 26, line 25:
 - 11 Delete "sec. 50"
 - 12 Insert "sec. 51"
 - 13
- 14 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
 - 15 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
 - 16 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
 - 17
- 18 Page 27, line 2:
 - 19 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
 - 20 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
 - 21
- 22 Page 27, line 3:
 - 23 Delete "Section 58"
 - 24 Insert "Section 59"
 - 25
- 26 Page 27, line 4:
 - 27 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
 - 28 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#36

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted
w/o obj

- 1 Page 6, line 28, following "place":
- 2 Insert "and on the division's Internet website"

AMENDMENT

#37

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

- 1 Page 19, line 26, following "that":
- 2 Insert ", because of an inability to hire election workers,"

Adopted
w/o/obj

AMENDMENT

38

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

- 1 Page 20, line 18:
- 2 Delete "voting machines"
- 3 Insert "tabulators [VOTING MACHINES]"
- 4
- 5 Page 20, line 19:
- 6 Delete "voting machine"
- 7 Insert "tabulator [VOTING MACHINE]"
- 8
- 9 Page 20, line 21, following "A":
- 10 Insert "tabulator"
- 11
- 12 Page 20, line 26:
- 13 Delete "] voting machine"
- 14 Insert "VOTING MACHINE]"

AMENDMENT

#39

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

failed 3-3

1 Page 22, line 30:

2 Delete "or"

3

4 Page 23, line 15, following "ballot":

5 Insert "; or

6 (9) votes a ballot, other than a substitute ballot provided by an

7 election board under AS 15.15.140(a), that the person knows is not an official

8 ballot"

AMENDMENT

#40

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

1 Page 25, line 17, following "shall":

2 Insert "(1)"

3

4 Page 25, line 18, following "integrity":

5 Insert "; and

6 (2) notify each voter affected by the cyber attack or data breach

7 (A) within 30 days; or

8 (B) if a statewide election will occur in less than 30 days, not
9 less than 10 days before the election"

AMENDMENT

#41

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

failed 3-3

- 1 Page 7, line 23:
- 2 Delete "electronic ballot."
- 3 Insert "electronically generated ballot. be printed on proprietary security paper and"

AMENDMENT

#42

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

- 1 Page 8, line 22:
- 2 Delete "a new subsection"
- 3 Insert "new subsections"
- 4
- 5 Page 8, following line 28:
- 6 Insert a new subsection to read:
- 7 "(g) The division shall use a video recording device to record while ballots are
- 8 being cast or votes are being counted at a precinct, counting center, or polling place.
- 9 When recording ballots cast and votes counted, the division shall protect the secrecy
- 10 of the ballot."

AMENDMENT

#43

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

1 Page 10, following line 2:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* Sec. 20. AS 15.15.240 is amended to read:

4 Sec. 15.15.240. Voter assistance. A qualified voter needing assistance in
5 voting may request an election official, a person, or not more than two persons of the
6 voter's choice to assist. If the election official is requested, the election official shall
7 assist the voter. If any other person is requested, the person shall state upon oath
8 before the election official that the person will not divulge the vote cast by the person
9 assisted. The election board shall record the names of a voter receiving assistance
10 and the election official, person, or persons providing the assistance."
11

12 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

13
14 Page 26, line 22:

15 Delete "sec. 45"

16 Insert "sec. 46"

17
18 Page 26, line 23:

19 Delete "sec. 46"

20 Insert "sec. 47"

21 Delete "sec. 48"

22 Insert "sec. 49"

23

- 1 Page 26, line 24:
- 2 Delete "sec. 49"
- 3 Insert "sec. 50"
- 4
- 5 Page 26, line 25:
- 6 Delete "sec. 50"
- 7 Insert "sec. 51"
- 8
- 9 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
- 10 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
- 11 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
- 12
- 13 Page 27, line 2:
- 14 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
- 15 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
- 16
- 17 Page 27, line 3:
- 18 Delete "Section 58"
- 19 Insert "Section 59"
- 20
- 21 Page 27, line 4:
- 22 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 23 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#44

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA). Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

1 Page 10, following line 2:

2 Insert new bill sections to read:

3 ** Sec. 20. AS 15.15.250 is amended to read:

4 **Sec. 15.15.250. Disposition of spoiled ballot.** If a voter improperly marks,
5 damages, or otherwise spoils a ballot, the voter may request and the election board
6 shall provide another ballot, with a maximum of three. The board shall record on the
7 precinct register that there was a spoiled ballot. The board shall preserve spoiled
8 ballots as prescribed in AS 15.15.470 [AND DESTROY THE SPOILED BALLOT
9 IMMEDIATELY WITHOUT EXAMINING IT].

10 * Sec. 21. AS 15.15.350(a) is amended to read:

11 (a) The director may adopt regulations prescribing the manner in which the
12 precinct ballot count is accomplished so as to ensure accuracy in the count and to
13 expedite the process. An official ballot may not be destroyed at a precinct. The
14 election board shall account for all ballots by completing a ballot statement containing
15 (1) the number of official ballots received; (2) the number of official ballots voted; (3)
16 the number of official ballots spoiled; (4) the number of unused official ballots. The
17 board shall report all unused ballots by number and transfer the unused ballots
18 to a counting center. Before an election is certified, a candidate who ran for an
19 office that appears on an unused ballot may review the unused ballot under an
20 election official's supervision [UNUSED AND EITHER DESTROYED OR
21 RETURNED FOR DESTRUCTION TO THE ELECTIONS SUPERVISOR OR THE
22 ELECTION SUPERVISOR'S DESIGNEE]. The board shall count the number of
23 questioned ballots and compare that number to the number of questioned voters in the

1 register. Discrepancies shall be noted and the numbers included in the certificate
2 prescribed by AS 15.15.370. The election board, in hand-count precincts, shall count
3 the ballots in a manner that allows watchers to see the ballots when opened and read.
4 A person handling the ballot after it has been taken from the ballot box and before it is
5 placed in the envelope for mailing may not have a marking device in hand or remove a
6 ballot from the immediate vicinity of the polls."
7

8 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
9

10 Page 26, line 22:

11 Delete "sec. 45"

12 Insert "sec. 47"

13
14 Page 26, line 23:

15 Delete "sec. 46"

16 Insert "sec. 48"

17 Delete "sec. 48"

18 Insert "sec. 50"

19
20 Page 26, line 24:

21 Delete "sec. 49"

22 Insert "sec. 51"

23
24 Page 26, line 25:

25 Delete "sec. 50"

26 Insert "sec. 52"

27
28 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

29 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

30 Insert "secs. 47, 48, and 50 - 52"

1 Page 27, line 2:

2 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

3 Insert "Sections 45 and 46"

4

5 Page 27, line 3:

6 Delete "Section 58"

7 Insert "Section 60"

8

9 Page 27, line 4:

10 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

11 Insert "secs. 61 and 62"

AMENDMENT

#45

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-4

1 Page 10, following line 14:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* **Sec. 21.** AS 15.15 is amended by adding new sections to read:

4 **Sec. 15.15.490. Duplication of ballots.** An election official may not duplicate
5 a facsimile ballot, electronic ballot, or damaged ballot unless the election official
6 duplicates the ballot in front of a video recording device.

7 **Sec. 15.15.495. Election audits.** (a) The division shall audit and authenticate
8 ballots for each state election. The audit must begin not later than 120 days after the
9 election.

10 (b) The division shall conduct a forensic audit of all voting databases and
11 voting machine and precinct tabulator hardware and software for each state election.
12 The audit must begin not later than 120 days after the election.

13 (c) Not later than 30 days after completing an audit under (a) or (b) of this
14 section, the division shall provide to the governor, the lieutenant governor, and each
15 member of the legislature a written report, including recommendations for
16 improvement, of the audit results. Not later than 60 days after completing an audit
17 under (a) or (b) of this section, the division shall publish on the division's public
18 Internet website a written report of the election results and audit results."

19
20 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

21
22 Page 26, line 22:

23 Delete "sec. 45"

1 Insert "sec. 46"

2

3 Page 26, line 23:

4 Delete "sec. 46"

5 Insert "sec. 47"

6 Delete "sec. 48"

7 Insert "sec. 49"

8

9 Page 26, line 24:

10 Delete "sec. 49"

11 Insert "sec. 50"

12

13 Page 26, line 25:

14 Delete "sec. 50"

15 Insert "sec. 51"

16

17 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

18 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

19 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"

20

21 Page 27, line 2:

22 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

23 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"

24

25 Page 27, line 3:

26 Delete "Section 58"

27 Insert "Section 59"

28

29 Page 27, line 4:

30 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

31 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#46

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

1 Page 12, line 26:

2 Delete "a new subsection"

3 Insert "new subsections"

4

5 Page 12, following line 29:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(f) The ballot box at an early voting location must be a transparent, secured
8 container. During the early voting period, until the ballot is reviewed for counting, an
9 early voting ballot must be in view of a video recording device, and, if the Internet is
10 available, the division shall continuously livestream video of the ballot box to the
11 division's public Internet website. The division shall, three days before removing early
12 voting ballots from a ballot box, notify all parties authorized to appoint poll watchers
13 under AS 15.10.170."

AMENDMENT

#47

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

1 Page 15, following line 15:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(o) Until an absentee ballot received by the division is reviewed for counting,
4 the ballot must be stored in a transparent, secured container in view of a video
5 recording device, and, if internet is available, the division shall continuously
6 livestream video of the container to the division's public Internet website. The division
7 shall, three days before removing absentee ballots from a container, notify each party
8 authorized to appoint a poll watcher under AS 15.10.170."

AMENDMENT

#48

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

1 Page 19, following line 22:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 ** Sec. 41. AS 15.20.430 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

4 (c) In a precinct that is not a hand-count precinct, an interested party may,
5 within five days after the completion of the state review, file an application with the
6 director requesting a hand recount of ballots that were counted by a voting machine or
7 precinct tabulator. However, the application may be filed only within three days after
8 the completion of the state review after the general election for a recount of votes cast
9 for the offices of governor and lieutenant governor. The interested party shall include
10 a \$1,000 deposit for each precinct in which the party requests a hand count and may
11 observe the hand count. If the hand count results in a difference in vote totals that is
12 more than one percent of total votes cast or is enough to change the outcome of the
13 election in the precinct, the division shall refund the deposit. If the entire deposit is not
14 refunded, the director shall refund any money remaining after the cost of the recount
15 has been paid from the deposit. In this subsection, "interested party" includes a
16 candidate on a ballot, candidate's political party, or political group designated on the
17 ballot."

18

19 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

20

21 Page 26, line 22:

22 Delete "sec. 45"

23 Insert "sec. 46"

- 1
- 2 Page 26, line 23:
- 3 Delete "sec. 46"
- 4 Insert "sec. 47"
- 5 Delete "sec. 48"
- 6 Insert "sec. 49"
- 7
- 8 Page 26, line 24:
- 9 Delete "sec. 49"
- 10 Insert "sec. 50"
- 11
- 12 Page 26, line 25:
- 13 Delete "sec. 50"
- 14 Insert "sec. 51"
- 15
- 16 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
- 17 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
- 18 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
- 19
- 20 Page 27, line 2:
- 21 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
- 22 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
- 23
- 24 Page 27, line 3:
- 25 Delete "Section 58"
- 26 Insert "Section 59"
- 27
- 28 Page 27, line 4:
- 29 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"
- 30 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#49

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

1 Page 20, line 31:

2 Delete "a new subsection"

3 Insert "new subsections"

4

5 Page 20, following line 31:

6 Insert new subsections to read:

7 "(b) The division shall develop strict chain of custody and dual control
8 protocols for delivering to a precinct and storing a voting machine or precinct
9 tabulator. When delivering a voting machine or tabulator to a precinct, the division
10 shall follow the strict chain of custody and dual control protocols developed by the
11 division. If a machine or tabulator is delivered by a contractor, the division shall
12 require a division employee or provide for a state trooper to accompany the machine
13 or tabulator in transit. The division shall store a machine or tabulator at an election
14 precinct in compliance with strict chain of custody and dual control protocols
15 developed by the division, in a secure and locked location that is subject to video
16 surveillance and is accessible only to division employees.

17 (c) Before using a voting machine or precinct tabulator in an election in the
18 state, the division shall designate the machine or tabulator by numeric identifier and
19 designate the precinct at which the machine or tabulator will be deployed. Not later
20 than seven days before the election, the division shall test each machine or tabulator.
21 The division shall physically disconnect the machine or tabulator from the Internet and
22 disable the ability of the machine or tabulator to connect to the Internet before the test
23 date. The division shall provide

1 (1) public notice of the upcoming test;

2 (2) access for the public to observe the test; and

3 (3) livestream video of the test to the division's public Internet website.

4 (d) After testing a voting machine or precinct tabulator that will be used in an
5 election, the division shall

6 (1) store the machine or tabulator in view of a video recording device
7 that continuously livestreams video of the machine or tabulator to the division's public
8 Internet website;

9 (2) follow strict chain of custody and dual control protocols developed
10 under (b) of this section;

11 (3) physically monitor the machine or tabulator; and

12 (4) monitor the livestream of the video.

13 (e) One hundred twenty days after an election, the division may enable the
14 ability of a voting machine or precinct tabulator used in the election to connect to the
15 Internet.

16 (f) An electronic record of a voting machine or precinct tabulator used in an
17 election in the state must be saved on two storage devices. The first device must be
18 used to transmit results to the division for reporting. The second device must be stored
19 in an anti-tampering sealed envelope. After the division posts on the division's public
20 Internet website the results transmitted on the first device, the division shall open the
21 anti-tampering sealed envelope and use a computer that is not connected to the
22 Internet to compare the results on the second device with the posted results."

23
24 Reletter the following subsection accordingly.

AMENDMENT

#50

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Withdrawn

- 1 Page 4, line 3:
- 2 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"
- 3 Insert "a"
- 4
- 5 Page 4, lines 21 - 22:
- 6 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"
- 7 Insert "a"
- 8
- 9 Page 4, line 30:
- 10 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"
- 11 Insert "a"
- 12
- 13 Page 5, lines 5 - 6:
- 14 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"
- 15 Insert "a"
- 16
- 17 Page 26, line 16:
- 18 Delete "an absentee in-person, special needs, or"
- 19 Insert "a"

AMENDMENT

#51

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Failed 3-3

Page 7, following line 20:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 14.** AS 15.15.010 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

(b) The division may not accept funding for the administration of an election from a corporation, an individual, a political party, a foundation, an organization, or a foreign government."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly:

Page 26, line 22:

Delete "sec. 45"

Insert "sec. 46"

Page 26, line 23:

Delete "sec. 46"

Insert "sec. 47"

Delete "sec. 48"

Insert "sec. 49"

Page 26, line 24:

Delete "sec. 49"

Insert "sec. 50"

1 Page 26, line 25:

2 Delete "sec. 50"

3 Insert "sec. 51"

4

5 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

6 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

7 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"

8

9 Page 27, line 2:

10 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

11 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"

12

13 Page 27, line 3:

14 Delete "Section 58"

15 Insert "Section 59"

16

17 Page 27, line 4:

18 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

19 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"

AMENDMENT

#52

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Adopted 5-1
as conceptually
amended

Page 8, line 3:

Delete "22 months"

Insert "4 years"

Page 10, following line 14:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 21.** AS 15.15.470 is amended to read:

Sec. 15.15.470. Preservation of election ballots, papers, and materials. The director shall preserve all precinct election certificates, tallies, and registers for four years after the election. All division records relating to an election, ballots, and stubs, including spoiled ballots and electronic images and other electronic records in a voting machine or precinct tabulator, for elections other than national elections may be destroyed four years [30 DAYS] after the certification of the state ballot counting review [UNLESS AN APPLICATION FOR RECOUNT HAS BEEN FILED AND NOT COMPLETED, OR] unless their destruction is stayed by an order of the court. [ALL BALLOTS FOR NATIONAL ELECTIONS MAY BE DESTROYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW.] The director shall [MAY] permit the inspection of election materials upon call by the Congress, the state legislature, or a court of competent jurisdiction."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 26, line 22:

- 1 Delete "sec. 45"
- 2 Insert "sec. 46"
- 3
- 4 Page 26, line 23:
 - 5 Delete "sec. 46"
 - 6 Insert "sec. 47"
 - 7 Delete "sec. 48"
 - 8 Insert "sec. 49"
 - 9
- 10 Page 26, line 24:
 - 11 Delete "sec. 49"
 - 12 Insert "sec. 50"
 - 13
- 14 Page 26, line 25:
 - 15 Delete "sec. 50"
 - 16 Insert "sec. 51"
 - 17
- 18 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:
 - 19 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"
 - 20 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"
 - 21
- 22 Page 27, line 2:
 - 23 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"
 - 24 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"
 - 25
- 26 Page 27, line 3:
 - 27 Delete "Section 58"
 - 28 Insert "Section 59"
 - 29
- 30 Page 27, line 4:
 - 31 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"



1

Insert "secs. 60 and 61"